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THE GRADUATE SCHOOL

BROWN UNIVERSITY
PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND

August 24, 1940

Director Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J.

Dear Director Aydelotte:

Brown University appreciates the courtesy of
the Institute in clearing the way for the invitation of
Professor Polya to come to Brown University. The condi­
tions might easily have been reversed and your decision
to invite him might have been made a day or two in
advance of ours. I know that you feel, as we do, that
the cause of mathematics and the fate of Polya are the
chief considerations. I made it clear to Professor Szego
of Stanford University (who is such an intimate friend of
Polya) that if he thought it advisable Brown would with­
draw in favor of the Institute. He has been most gener­
ous and considerate in every way.

Now we take pleasure in acknowledging your
great assistance and that of Professor Weyl in expediting
the procuring of a visa in Zurich. Evidently some of
the consuls feel that they are policy-making officials;
this man Strom seems to be quite obstreperous.

I trust that the Germans will not see fit to
ban Polya's leaVing Switzerland, and that he will arrive
in America before many weeks elapse.

It has been a pleasure for twenty years to work
with Professor Veblen on mathematical affairs. As you
know, he is on the Executive Committee of Mathematical
Reviews, an abstract journal which the American Mathematical
Society established a year ago with headquarters at Brown
University. This is one of the divers services he has
rendered to the cause.

Very sincerely yours,

c.
R.G.D. Richardson,

Dean
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STANPORD UNIVERSITY

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

STANFORD UNIVERSITY, CALIFoRNIA

h\loUst ? ,1940 •

Dear Dr.Aydelotte

I am very sorry that I kept you \laiting
with anm~ering your letter of July 30.1 also received
your lett r of ,.ugust 2.Your second offer is indeed a
very favorq.ble one and I am sure that P61ya ..-111 fUlly
appreciate this manifestation of the helpfulness of
the Institute.Unfortunately it is too lete now.I in­
:fomed Dean Richardson D!!r;ediately._10Hever before my
request should have reached him,I obtained a letter
:from him stating that he already undertook all the
nLcessafY steps.I mean by this not only the apuointnent
of P61ya but also the cables and letters to the consul
and tate Department.'lliile I feel that under these
circumstances it uuld not be fair towards ~rovm to
ask to release P61ya,I am also afr£id that the cause
of P61ya with the consul "ould suffer by gain altering
the arrangements already made.

For these reasonS and after careful
consideration I decided that at this moment it is
more beneficial to P61ys to let run the matter on
the old path.I repeat in his name thet your kindness
is highly appreciated.

Incidentally,in his last letcer,Jean
Richardson enphazises that they are mainly concerned
in helping P61ye and 'vould not stand in the '.lay of
any better other arrangement.I believe that Brown's
help must be fully honored and if Polya succeeds to
COlle to this country,he Dust spend at least his first
year there.uLnce he is ce vainly anxious to spend alro
some time at vhc Institute,he may ask you at a later
time to return to your generous offer provided con­
ditions at the Institute peroit you to do so.

\Iith nany thanks,

Yours very sincerely
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NIGHT LETTER

Strom
American Consulate
Zurich (Switzerland)

August 6, 1940

Strongly recommend Polya outstanding mathematician now

appliCant for visa Invited teach two years Brown Universitu Stanford and

Institute at Princeton eager invite him also Career in America assured

Aydelotte
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August 3, 1940

1lEM0RAllDUY FOR THE JrnrlBERS OF THE SCHOOL OF IlATHEIIATICS I

I had agreed with Professor Szeg8 that his fund for

Polya should be trllIlsferred to the Institute llIld that we should

invite Polya on a two-year appointment at $2400 per year. I

received word fro. Szeg8 that DellIl Richardson of Brown had been

able to make Polya llIl offer of a two-year appointment. I

immediately wrote to Professor Szeg8 llIld DellIl Richardson heartily

approving of this arrangement and withdrawing all claims of the

Institute.

A cablegram from Polya addressed to Weyl indicates

that he has received Richardson's offer, and I am today replying

in ".yl's name strongly urging hiJ to accept. This seems to me

a very satisfactory solution of the whole matter.

FRANK AYDELOTTE

FA/IIOE
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PRESIPENT CHAIRMAN OFTl-lE liIOARC ~IR.ST VICE-PRESIDENT
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JAD52 24 i,T=P\LOI~LTO CALIF 1

D, AYDELOTTE=

If,S T I TUTE FOR ADV AnCED STUDY

YOUR OFFER VERY SATISFACTORY BUT IN VIE\'I OF ACCEPTAllCE

OF BROWN OFFER DELAY ~IECESSARY UI TIL BROliN RELFASES

STOP PLEASE KEEP OFFER OPE~ FE~ DAYS=

SZEGOE.

AYDELOTTE SZEGOE.1

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE 6UGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATROXS CONCERNING ttB 8ElBVlCE
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DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

STANFORD UNIVERSITY

July 30,1940.

Dear Dr.~ydelotte

Thank you very much for your telegra=
and for your very kind letter of July 24.1 have to
apologize not having anslered earlier but several
actions Here running and I did not want to compli­
cqte the situation by premature state~ents.

Today,Dr.ifilbur returned and iLlmediately
I had a conference \~th h~.lie believes that you
are perfectly right by stating that it is more favo­
rable to offer the appointment by one institution.
ue appreciates very much your generous offer to help
to finance the reco~pensation of P61ya.He says ho~­

ever - like I believed - that since there are here
no meetings of the Board of Trustees during the
summer,the procedure vrould have been delayed con­
sider""'.ly.Accoilding to our first experience viith
the consul,he vrould not be DUch ~pres,ed nth a
promise of an appointment fhich could have been
sent in an official form only sometimes in ~eptember.

In the neantime I got in touch with
Brovm University,and Dean Richardson just lired
that they are 0 'fering P61ya a 2 years appointment.
We all believe,including Dr.\filbur that this is a
very favorable settlement at the time being.We do
hope that at a later time we are going to be able
to get P6lya here as a visitor.Perhaps the Institute
vlill be also in the position to reconsider his person
sonetimes later.

Thanking "ou a ain for the trouble you
took in this mat er,I am

Yours sincerely
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STANFORD UNNERSITY

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

STANPOllD UNIVERSITY, CAuPoRN1A

July 24, 1940

Dr. Frank ydelotte, Director,
The Institute for ,~vanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Sir:

By this time I su pose you have received the reports of Pro­
fessor Heyl and Professor von Teumann with whom I had correspondence
regarding Professor Polya, Zurich. Professor rolya was appointed by
Stanford for 1940-41 as a Research ssociate d he is trying now to
obtain a second years appointment at another institution iu order to
secure a non-quota visa to this country. As I understand, Professor
leyl submitted to you certain su£gestions involving the Ins+itute and

he writes me that it would be desirable if I would inform you directly
about certain details.

Professor leyl raises the uestion whether Professor Polya
could not be invited for two years to Stanford (instead of one) with the
salary of $5500-6000 altoget~er. lie suggests for this case that the
Institute should guarantee the sum exceeding $3500 available already
for the first year, and that Professor Polya should spend a part of the
second year a Pr:nceton. - Unfortunately, I co not see any possibility
for this arrangement because of special circumstances at Stanford. I
may also mention that the approaching retirement of r. 'ilbur makes it
difficult 0 make co tments farther ahead than a year.

Professor 'eyl wished also to have information about the sum
of 3500 reserved for Professor Polya for the first year. To this I
can tell you that these funds are in my hands until the coming of Pro­
fessor Polya is entirely settled. Should the Institute have the desire
to appoint him for two years I am sure Stanford could release him from
the appointment already made. In this case I could transfer the amount
to the Institute without delay.

However, e would prefer very much to have Professor Polya
here for 1940-41. ,-8 Professor ',:eyl writes, you have already iu the
Institute a rather large number of European nathematicians for the
approachin year. Thus, I believe, it would be in the interest of all
if Professor Polya could stay next year at Stanford and would receive
an appointment on a modest financial basis at the Institute for 1941-42.

I may add that ~lthough Professor Polya is not in a concentra­
tion camp and he has still his position, he is trying desperately to .et
out before it is too late. About his ualifications you have heard, I
am sure, from Professors eyl and Teumann • Tee less to say that I shoul
be only ~lad to supply you ith any further information needed.

For all the efforts you may undertake in this matter, I ~
greatly obliped to you.

Copies sent to all I.A.S.
ath. Profs. July 26/40

• B.

Very sincerely yours,
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THE lNSTl11JTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

5Q100L OF WATHDlATlCS

Pl.lNCE1"ON. NEW JEJ.SEY

North Belgrade. aine. JUly 27. 1940

J:.y dear Doctor Aydelotte:

In reply to your letter concerning PO'lya I will first say

that I approve of your telegram to SzegB. but I am glad that yo\.; did

not suggest I:lOre than 4800 for the t1lO years. There are cases of

mathematicians in much greater need than Pl!lya is in, and SOlllB of

these are more eminent than P~lya. We must be careful not to let

our action be determined by the accidents of the day. I sympathize

more with Weinstein than do ~yl and Veblen and think that there is

an element of justioe in what he says. We need also a greater re­

serve of money to take care of our Olill deserving younG mom.

I hope you and . s. Aydelotte are beinG comfcrtably settled

in your new home. e shall be back in Prinoeton around the middle

of August to prepare 40 Battle Road for ocoupanoy. Please r,ive nry

kindest regards to s. ~elotte.

Sinoerely yours,

~~~
q.~

ston rae \ '

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Fuld hall
~ ':GB
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AIR IJAIL

C P Y

stanley Hotel, Estes Park, Col., July 21, 1940

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

\'Iill you please ask Miss Blake to let you see a copy of a letter writ­

ten to me by Prof. Szeg8 of stanford University on behalf of Frof. G. P61ya in

Z6rich. The question is in wr.i.ch way we could help P61ya to obtain a non-quota

visa from our friend !Cr. strom, the Amerioan Vice-Consul in Ztlrich.

P61ya is Hungarian by birth, I believe or Jewish race, or at least half­

Jewish, but of Christian rai tho He has been a naturalized Swiss citizen for at

least the last 10 years. In that respect he is in a much better situation than

Pauli. He is about 52 years old. His wife is or purely "Aryan" Swiss stock.

They have no ohildren. P61ya came to Ztlrich in 1915 or 16 and has ever since

been conneoted with the Teohnische Hochsohule in Ztlrich, first as Privatdozent,

then as rull professor. He was in America for one year and also leotured in

Cambridge. England. for at least half a year; so he has a fairly good command

of EnClish. He is a top-notch mathematician, of great produotivity, though not

quite GlIdel' s or Siegel's rank. But then Goedel and Siegel are such extreme

types that they have to pay for their mathematioal genius by a some1ihat unbalanced

personality, while pdlya is, physiologically and psychologioally, a sturdy man.or

broad Vitality with sound judgment on all human afrairs. He is an excellent

teacher who has thought deeply about the art of mathematical invention and teach­

ing. He has a peouliar girt of posing interesting problems within the reach of

an average adV'8.Ilced student. The t190 volumes on adV'8.Ilced mathematical problems

which he published jointly with Szeg8 are unique in the whole mathematical liter­

ature. He has also closely collaborated with the t190 great English mathemati­

cians, Littlewood ani G. H. Hardy. P41ya is an impressive personality, a man

of great honesty whose words and deeds are one, of indomitable spirit and capable

of deep love and hatred. For many years we used to conduot a joint seminar in

Ztlrioh, and in spite or wide divergence of views and temper I grew to respect and

like him ever more. v. Newnann's and Veblen's reaction to Szeg8's appee.l he.s been

one or spontaneous enthusiasm. Ape.rt from all political oonditions -we feel it

would be a fine thing to have p61ya in thi s country and. at least ror some time,

in Princeton, and none of us would feel the slightest hesitation to invite him to

the Institute for one year if the financial and visa questions could be solved.

Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



2

I do not think that p61ya is in any i.Jmnediate danger or was in immedi­

diate danger of losing his job in Zllrich, althoul;h it is unpredictable to what

lengths the Swiss will go in order to placate the Nazis. P61ya abhors Nazism

and will !'ind it hard to breathe in the present European atmosphere. He obvi­

ously wants very much to have a chance to come to this country, yet it may well

be that later he will decide to return to his position in Zllrich.

What can we do for him after the consul refused a non-quota-visa on

the basis of the one-year invitation to stanford? (Whether he was not eligible

for a visitor's visa or wished to obtain an imnigrant' s visa, I do not know.)

I see several alternatives.

(1) v. Iiewnann suggests to apply with your r.elp and that of the state
Department. the Sllll'.e pressure or persuasion to the consul that worked in Pauli's
case. But did the aalsul ever actually refuse a visa to Pauli and swing around
later? And what business have 11'8 to intervene on behalf of p,hya? except that
a repreeentative mathematical body like our School of • thematias is in a muah
better position to judge the desirability of admitting a foreign professor of
mathematice to this country than any individual aonsul. In p61ya's case we are
the more competent as advisors because two of us, v. Neumann and myself, know
P61ya qUite intimately.

(2) .ith the 3500 available we owld invite P61ya to the Institute
for next year. But M>uld not this shift of the inviting institution arouse the
suspioian of tt.e oonsul as to the souroe of the money?

(3) could, as Frof. Szeg8 suggests. supplement the invitation to
stanford for 1940,,41 by an invitation to the Institute for 1941-42, with a stipend,
say. of 2-3,000.

(4) We oould try to make a deal with stanford University pledginl; some
additional 2.000-2,500 with the understandinl; that they invite P61ya for a two­
year-period with a salary of 5.500-6,000 but would grant him leave af absenoe
to aOlllfl to the Institute for at least one term. This wwld probably go farthest
in satisfying the oonsul, but can we do tr.is in good faitM I shall sound out
Sug8 whether he thinks stanford uould agree to such a scheme. and encourage him
to write direotly to you.

If lines (2) or (3) are followed. one aould with better right ask for

the caoperation af the state Department as suggested under (1). Any of the

aotions (2)-(4) ~tild have ta have the consent of all the six professors of our

School of bthematios. I realize that _ should have settled this among our­

selves before approaching you; but as we are scattered allover the oountry.

it is perhap 8 reasonable that you. lIlho have remained at the central seat, take
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the matter in hend. I agree in advance to any plan you will adopt, and so does

v. Neumann, with whom I cOllllll.lDicated by letter. Veblen _s evidently much more

interested in P61ya than in Born. Is acting with least possible delay so iM-

portant a viewpoint as to rule out (4)?

Will you be so kind as to let Veblen knew about this letter? I hope

you will find sCllle way to aid Polya.

1:.y best wishes to you and • s. ~elotte for settling down in your new

hlll:lll. You IlI.lst be glad that the transitory period of oscillating bet_en Swarth-

more and Princeton comes to an end.

Sincerely yours,

3
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THE INSTITUTE F"OR ADVANCED STUDY
(FOUNDED BY LOUIS BAYBSI.GBI. AND MRS. F.EUX FOLD, 1930)

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



~ r~ e--.---? ~ ~4""': ~< ~t·-'., r .. ,e ..

/J~ ~ ~ e:..--: ..~ ~ ~~ ~JC -

.. ~,.. -.._ -6-- ,Xk (.< .<; 4'" <..(~ a.-~ ....... .<: :::e:::::2v !

~~~~~ -w-(...... ~-~~

~ ~~~ 7'''7--}-~ zf~"'i ~~~­

I~~~~~~~~~
~~~ ~ ~ "'to~~~~ /-r:>~....:.r-..-

i,-/~ r£ ~~~7~q~~
~/j7~-G4" .A'~ ~d ~~ r~
a..-cy (-h-<~ ~....,l. vi, ~ '., c < < q .......-- ~

!-L~~~......,~~rVy-

rr'G41, V,.N~ ~ ~.(,~/ ~ P7"-
~.A~ ·~":""""-"o.A'-0·

{l...} 4/'-<'~-tC,. /<:.... ~ J$-'~ ~~ ~~

l~~ p~ ~d r~ ..-h--A!.;.r-~~ ~ ~
< ;:}....A-~~ ~~~ '"F -t<..... t 7t.-.-v-i.-

~ ~;.....,.,/.:A-~:-"" ~ -rL-.-G, ............,.~ ~
...;~~~ ~ zf- C~ .....~ ~~ ~_.-:;- !

(J/ ~ ~" ~ P~ ~\ ~~~ ..
~..L- ,,~~~ n "'*~ ~

/?~,/y" % ~ /~.:.A'-~....r:- rq r~ ../~~...A'-~r /'?f.'/ft2.- I~ ~ ~y , .... ~/ ,. "-?' .. -'/ Jj L -.5.. d
au,

£~) ~ ~ r-7 6- ~ ....~~<

.//~ ~~ ~7 .....~~~
~ ~O~O - ~ )01 ~-Z ~ ~.A"~' r~

1"~ ,~~ %;P- F ~ 1"..,..~-~ ~
4- /~ 'f7~.r;/7)'- ~d'O ~~~~
/& .. ~. _ 17 --+,~ n.~ -6. ~ v::'_...r-..;.r~~

~ a,.,{- 6.,~ rL.<..--~ . 7Z..;~ "'~r~~

Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



'-.:!-­

r ~~~ v.:.. ;,,~....; 47 r~ C __"A -:>---: .~
~ ~ do-~ ~ /d" " ~~~ ~ J'~
~ ~~'~~ ~ 7f~ /ZCa.-....-
~ ~ ~ -1.- ,.-,a.",-~ -<' '\.. "e.-L........~ .. _, ~
~~-~~. -hr- ~~ p/~ft 1'__~ .

% ~ (~/ ,.,.- (J.J -..r--~,~ ......

~ '1--r.;-t:-~ ~~ ~4 ~ r~ ~­

c~ ~ -t.£..- /~J~ ~ .....1f~ A-, ~f'!~

~ t/). ~ -7 ~L ~~ ttl - t1--.;~

~ 1f_.ACe ".... tf£-~~ V/ a-a. rG. ~ J' ""­

~ r;L~ ~ 7' ~u.....-.r,,:-. ./
~y ?~ "l.p-c.- -?~ ~#' ....... ~~...l. r~

~ ~~<>~ o/~;." ''''£':7 ~/
~ ~ .z....-c.- ~~e.-.-Ct'"~ ~ ~ zL~ ~7J

~ --:~ ". c.._~ ~£...A-~" ~ ~

~. -e. ~_." ,1_ -e.Af "f4- c. ~ ....-rrw-< ~ r-~ r<:"--
/

~......:. ~, t/' ~. c.--""': ~~ ~-

~,rL'. ~ ~ ~/ a .• .-( --- ~
• on /'. • ~ / - -~ • ? Co -lo.. ...' c: rr ..

~ ,y'~.,..."", ... • ~ ""Lw ~ .". • ~

~ ~~. /'~ ~ ~ /<'47Z; ....J.. ..<~/~
~ ~ ?7-'-~~" ~ . ~ ~7
/I-'~ ~ 1Lo,A'~~ ~ ~~~ --
~~ ~ of..,... ~~ /~) -:-

h.0:a... 7'" ~ ~ Lt·........£ 44 If--~ K~~

/~~~.-&..r~. .Y~~ ~

Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 52: Polya, G. 
 From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



COP Y Brooklin 19 July, 1940.

one Pauli 1'.ad to

you intervene in(1) Could

(the same

Dear Frankl

Having heard from Weyl and von Neumann on the sUbject, I think I

out;ht to write to you -.bout G. Polya. He is a professor of mathematics at

Ztlrich, of Hungarian Jewish origin, Gut, presumably, Swiss citizenship, a

very good mathematician, younger than 1"oeyl and older than von n., has lec­

tured in Frinceton (I am not sure whether at the Univ. cr the !nst. [Univer­

sity G.B.]) where he was well liked, has an attractive wife, and speaks

good English. Be has been invited to stanford Univ. as a visiting professor

for the year 1940-41 at a salary of 3500. The U.S. Consul at Zllrich has re-

fused to give ~ a non-quota visa on this basis. Szeg8, the head of the

math. dept. at stanford. l>.as written to iVeyl and von N. for advice and help.

He says that it is not possible to extend the stanford invitation for 1941-42,

though it is likely that stanford "II'Ould invite him for swmner lectures. etc. in

the future.

The questiom raised by W. and von N. are s

any way with the state Dept. or the Consul at Ztlrich

deal with)?

(2) Could the Institute invite him for the year 1941-42? wayl sug­

gests a stipend of 2000. If this is done. the other mathematical professors

(Alexander, Einstein, Morse) should be consulted. Weyl, von • and IlIOuld

agree.

(3) If (2) is adopted, could not the money be obtained from the

Rockefeller Foundation? If _ asked them I believe the amount should be 3500.
~

Polya is really a very good mathe=tioian whom we should all be very

glad to have with us.

There are several other refugee questions about whioh I may have to

write to you, but this is the best mathematioal case in sight now (except the

Copenhagen pror.lem).

As ever,

OSWALD VEBLEN
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